political, military, industrial, financial, economic or
other nature, whether or not sui generis with any of
the foregoing, resulting in a material adverse change
in, or which might be expected to result in a material
adverse change in, political, economic or stock market
conditions; or

(e) the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or
material restriction on trading in securities generally
on the Stock Exchange occurring due to exceptional
financial circumstances or otherwise; or

– 5 –

(f) a change or development involving a prospective

change in taxation in Hong Kong, Cayman Islands or

the People’s Republic of China or the implementation of

exchange controls which shall or might materially and

adversely affect the Group or its present or prospective

shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(g) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local,

national or international securities markets.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after

completion of the Placing is and will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the

announcement date
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares  % No. of Shares  %

Placee – 0.00% 181,440,000 16.67%

Mr. Chiu Ngai Hung 120,892,000 13.33% 120,892,000 11.10%

Public shareholders 786,308,000 86.67% 786,308,000 72.23%

907,200,000 100.00% 1,088,640,000 100.00%

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the businesses of (i) developing and marketing of the

patented server based technology and the provision of communications software platform

and software related services with primary focus in the government industry sector; (ii) the

provision of website development, education and communications software platform which

focuses on the development of syllabus and contents for Chinese Language teaching and

learning in primary and secondary schools and enterprises; (iii) money lending business; and